ACRE Coking & Engineering Consulting Corporation mentioned above) to 97.92 GWh/year due to the change of
the specification of the CDQ.  This change will make IRR without CERs from 8.21% to10.5% that is the number
still below the benchmark (Table 8, Table 9).

Table 8. Comparison of the IRR with and without CERs revenue

Item Without CERs  Benchmark   With CERs revenue

IRR of whole investment 8.21% 12% 13.25%

Note: Benchmark figure is from “Economic Evaluation Method and Parameters of Construction Project”, NDRC
and Ministry of Construction, China Planning Publishing, 2006, p.202.  As for the detail on the IRR calculation,
please refer to the Appendix of this PDD.

 (2-d) Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis will include the economic impact of the following three parameters:

1) Total fixed investment;

2) Variable cost;

3) Electricity and steam generated

When the parameters vary in the range of -10% to +10%, the IRR (without CER) will change
accordingly.  Variations in IRR are shown in the following Table 9.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board   page 19

Table 9. The impact of parameters changes on the IRR

Change of
Sensitivity factor -10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Total fixed investment 9.35 8.76 8.21 7.71 7.23

Electricity and steam generated 6.79 7.52 8.21 8.88 9.54

Variable cost  9.16 8.69 8.21 7.72 7.21

The above numbers show that the IRR is maintained to be less than the benchmark of 12% while the
three parameters fluctuate in the range of -10% to +10%. Since the project is not economically
attractive without CER revenue, the project owner will not invest in the CDQ systems unless the
project is developed under the CDM. This demonstrates one aspect of the project’s additionality.

(3) Step 3: Barrier Analysis

Investment Barriers

Huge initial capital investment

Option I needs huge initial investment because of the construction of industrial facilities.  These are the
irreversible investment with a fair amount of unpredictable risk. On the other hand, for the Antai Group,